Margin Accounts -   -   601,577   ‐   -   654,884
Net statement of financial position exposure -   43,351   15,665,483 76   500,288   (874,511)

Carrying Amount

31/12/2011 31/12/2012

For investments classified as available for sale, a 1% decrease in the Maldives Stock Exchange would have decreased equity by MVR 100,000/-.

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates and arises from financial
instrument denominated in a foreign currency. In accordance with MMA’s Prudential Regulations, the Net Open Position of the bank is to be

maintained at 15% for single currency and 40% for all foreign currencies. As of 31st December 2012, the bank was within the 40% limit for all
currencies and the single currency limit of 15% (USD 3% and EUR 0.34%)

 40

MALDIVES ISLAMIC BANK PRIVATE LIMITED
(INCORPORATED IN THE REPUBLIC OF MALDIVES)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

AS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2012

30 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(iv) Exposure to currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity Analysis

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

SGD (10% Movement) ‐   ‐   76   (76)
Euro (10% Movement) 8,626   (8,626)   1,013,920   (1,013,920)
US$ (10% Movement) 2,415,618   (2,415,618)   5,313,930   (5,313,930)

2012 2011 2012 2011

US$  1 : MRf 15.40   14.11   15.42   15.42
Euro  1 : MRf 19.95   20.25   19.95   20.25
SGD  1 : MRf ‐   9.97   ‐   9.97

(v) Capital management

The Company’s debt to adjusted capital adequecy at the end of the reporting period was as follows:
31/12/2012 31/12/2011

MVR MVR
Tier 1 ("Core") Capital
Share Capital 150,000,000   150,000,000
Retained Earnings/ (Accumulated Losses) 393,987   (2,495,033)
Statutory Reserve 2,889,019   -
Total Tier 1 Capital 153,283,006   147,504,967

Tier 2 ("Supplementary") Capital
Current Year-to-Date Profits/(Losses) (16,988,766)   5,778,039
General Loan Loss Provisions (Limited to 1.25% of RWA) 1,034,649   85,504
Subtotal (15,954,117)   5,863,543

Eligible Tier 2 Capital (Limited to 100% of Tier 1 Capital) (15,954,117)   5,863,543

Total Tier 1 and Tier 2 Capital 137,328,889   153,368,510

Core Capital 153,283,006   147,504,967
Capital Base 137,328,889   153,368,510
Risk Weighted Assets 146,589,000   47,509,000
Tier 1 Risk Based Capital Ratio ( Minimum 6%) 105% 310%
Total Risk Based Capital Ratio (Minimum 12%) 94% 323%

As at 31st December 2012 Loans and Available for Other financial Total carrying
Receivables Sale Liabilities amount Fair value

Assets
Cash and Balances with Other Banks 67,118,072   -   -   67,118,072   67,118,072
Balances with MMA 475,286,674  -   -   475,286,674   475,286,674
Receivables from Financing Activities 98,762,612   -   -   98,762,612   98,762,612
Investment in Placements 35,395,000   35,395,000   35,395,000
Available for Sale Investment -   7,900,000   -   7,900,000   7,900,000

676,562,358  7,900,000   -   684,462,358   684,462,358

Liabilities
Customers' Accounts -   -   567,898,803 567,898,803   567,898,803
Other Liabilities -   -   2,986,347   2,986,347   2,986,347

‐   -   570,885,150 570,885,150   570,885,150

A strengthening (weakening) of the MVR, as indicated below, against the USD, EUR and SGD as at 31st December would have increased (decreased)
profit or loss by the amounts shown below.

2012 2011

(Vi) Fair value versus carrying amount

The Regulator of the Bank, Maldives Monetory Authority, sets and monitors capital requirements for the Bank. In implementing current capital ratio
requirements, Maldives Monetary Authority requires the Bank to maintain prescribed minimum ratios.

   Spot Rate
Reporting Date

Average Rate

 41

MALDIVES ISLAMIC BANK PRIVATE LIMITED
(INCORPORATED IN THE REPUBLIC OF MALDIVES)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

AS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2012

30 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

As at 31st December 2011 Loans and Available for Other financial Total carrying